
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

No. 11-2511

**IN RE: Request from the United Kingdom Pursuant to the Treaty
Between the Government of the United States of America and the
Government of the United Kingdom on Mutual Assistance in
Criminal Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner -Appellee**

v.

TRUSTEES OF BOSTON COLLEGE, Movant

**ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY MCINTYRE
Applicants for Intervention-Appellants**

No. 12-1159

**ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY MCINTYRE
Plaintiffs - Appellants**

v.

**ERIC HOLDER, JR., Attorney General; JOHN T. MCNEIL, Commissioner
Defendants-Appellees**

**On Appeal from a Denial of a Motion to Intervene,
and a Dismissal of a Civil Action
Entered in the United States District Court
For the District of Massachusetts**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

**CARMEN M. ORTIZ
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY**

**BARBARA HEALY SMITH
JOHN T. MCNEIL
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEYS
1 COURTHOUSE WAY, SUITE 9200
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210
(617) 748-3263**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE INTERVENTION ISSUE PRESENTED IN APPEAL
NO. 11-2511 IS NOT MOOTED BY THE APPEAL FROM
DISMISSAL OF THE CIVIL ACTION, NO. 12-1159;
RATHER, RESOLUTION OF THE INTERVENTION
ISSUE IS DISPOSITIVE OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION
TO INTERVENE IN THE PROCEEDING TO QUASH THE
GOVERNMENT’S SUBPOENAS 17

A. Standard of review 17

B. The district court appropriately denied intervention 19

1. The district court correctly found that appellants’
independent claims against the Attorney General
provided no basis for intervention 20

a.	Appellants’ claims are expressly foreclosed by the US-UK MLAT	21
b.	Appellants cannot circumvent the treaty’s express preclusion of private actions by invoking the APA, the Declaratory Judgment Act, or a request for a writ of mandamus	27
2.	Appellants identify no cognizable interest in nondisclosure that is not adequately represented by Boston College	31
a.	McIntyre has no constitutional rights related to the harms identified	32
b.	Ed Moloney fails to state a constitutional claim and cannot show a concrete and particularized injury to establish his standing to pursue any such claim	32
c.	There is no academic or other First Amendment privilege to shield evidence of crime	37
d.	Appellants’ interests were adequately represented	38
III.	BECAUSE THE APPELLANTS WERE PROPERLY DENIED INTERVENTION AND BOSTON COLLEGE DID NOT APPEAL, THEIR CHALLENGES TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON THE MOTION TO QUASH ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT; NONETHELESS, THE APPELLANTS AND AMICUS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE TURNED OVER	41
A.	Appellants’ challenges to the district court’s analysis of its discretionary authority are unfounded	42

B.	ACLUM’S arguments go to issues not properly before the Court, but fail in any event	51
C.	ACLUM’s arguments concerning the standard to be applied by the district court miss the mark	55
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT APPELLANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO INTER- VENTION TO PRESENT THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS PRECLUSIVE OF THEIR SEPARATE CIVIL ACTION; ALTERNATIVELY, THE CIVIL ACTION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED, INCLUDING BECAUSE, AS THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PROPERLY DISCHARGED HIS OBLIGATIONS	58
A.	Standard of review	58
B.	Dismissal was proper where appellants had no independent right of action to challenge compliance with the MLAT request	59
C.	The district court did not err in finding that the Attorney General properly discharged his obligations	60
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acuff v. United Papermakers & Paperworkers, AFL-CIO,
404 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1968) 40

Adams v. Baker,
909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990) 32

Alberto San, Inc. v. Consejo De Titulares Del Condominio San Alberto,
522 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) 30

Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby,
344 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1965) 40

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 34

Aponte v. Calderon,
284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002) 18

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 41

Becker v. Federal Election Commission,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) 34

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 8, 38, 44

Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980) 43

Caterino v Barry,
922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990) 17

Collins v. NTSB,
351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 25

Colon-Fontanez v. Municipality of San Juan,
660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) 45

In re: Comm’r’s Subpoenas,
325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 46, 48, 56-57

Conservation Law Found. of New England v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992) 53

Cook v. United States,
288 U.S. 102 (1933) 29

Cotter v. Mass. Assoc. Of Minority Law Enforcement Officers,
219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000) 17

Cuban America Bar Ass’n,
43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) 32

Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.,
162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998) 15, 43

DKT Mem’l Fund v. AID,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 32

Daggett v. Comm’n on Govt’l Ethics & Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999) 19, 39

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 34, 41

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 25

Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd,
499 U.S. 530 (1991) 24

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004) 27

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir.1995) 30

Fothergill v. U.S.,
566 F.3d 248 (1st Cir 2009) 58-59

Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.) 24

Garza v. Cnty of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) 19

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001) 51

In re Grand Jury Subpoena ,
646 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2011) 23

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 38

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984) 30

Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
245 U.S. 493 (1918) 28

International Paper Co. v. Town of Jay, Me.,
887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir 1989) 18

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004) *passim*

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
—F.3d—, 2012 WL 612793 (1st Cir. 2012) 58

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 28

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 32

Laird v Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 37

Little Rock Sch. v. North Little Rock Sch.,
378 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2004) 40

Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999) 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 36

Mangual v Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 34, 41

Miller v. Nichols,
586 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009) 58

Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.,
610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979) 19, 39

Mullane v. Chambers,
333 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2003) 24

Murray v. The Charming Betsy,
2 Cranch 64, 2 L. Ed. 208 (1804) 28

N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001) 58

National Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), 37

Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago,
528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) 18

Osiediacz v. City of Cranston,
414 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2005) 37

In re Premises Located at 840 140th Avenue NE, Bellevue, Washington,
634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011) 42-43, 47-48, 56

R&G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) 18

*In re Request from Canada Pursuant to the Treaty Between the United States and
Canada On Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters*,
155 F. Supp. 2d 515 (M.D.N.C. 2001) 46

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 29

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 30

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950) 30

In re Special Proceedings,
373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004) 8

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell,
884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989) 20

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 52

Ungar v. Arafat,
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,
283 U.S. 414 (1931) 30

United States v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 40

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir.1992) 34, 41

United States v. De La Pava,
268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) 21

United States v. Idaho,
501 U.S. 1 (1993) 28

United States v. LaRouche Campaign,
841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) 43

United States v. Li,
206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) 21

United States v. Rommy,
506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) 22

United States v. Trustees of Boston College,
— F. Supp. 2d—, 2011 WL 6287967 (D.Mass. 2011) 8

United States v. Zannino,
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) 33, 45

United States v. \$734,578.82 in U.S. Currency,
286 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002) 22

United States v. Chitron Elect. Co. Ltd.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2009) 23

Villanueva v. United States,
661 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2011) 28

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano,
4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 34

Weinberger v. Rossi,
456 U.S. 25 (1982) 28

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.* *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3512 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 27, 29

28 U.S.C. §1361 30

28 U.S.C. § 1782 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2201 30

155 Cong. Rec. H10092-01, H10094 (2009) 46, 56

155 Cong. Rec. S6807-01, S6809-S6810 (2009) 46, 56, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*3 Nanda and Pansius, Litigation of International Disputes
in U.S. Courts, §17:52 (2008)* 46
